We will pay for accountants’, claims consultant’s, surveyors’, architects’, engineers’ and other professional fees 
necessarily and reasonably incurred for the preparation of a valid claim made under this Policy. 

The most We will pay is the greater of $25,000 (twenty five thousand dollars) or 25% (twenty five percent) of the 
total amount payable under the applicable section, other than Section 2 – Business Interruption, as a result of an 
Event.

12. Rights of recovery
We have the right to take action or institute legal proceedings, in Your name, for the recovery of payments made and

[...]

(i) 	 for Loss of or Damage to business books, plans, computer records, patterns and other business records, We will pay 
the cost of re-creating the documents that are Lost or Damaged; and

(ii) 	for Loss of or Damage to business records of Your customers at the Premises or Your business records stored off-
site, We will pay up to a maximum of $25,000 (twenty five thousand dollars) any one loss unless a higher amount is 
specified in the Schedule.

5. Old plant and equipment

Unless specifically insured otherwise:

(i) for those items kept as spare parts, We will pay the cost of repairs or the second hand replacement value of a similar

[...]

Capital additions

We cover additions to Your Buildings, Contents and Specified Items obtained or built during the Period of Insurance 
to an amount not exceeding 20% (twenty percent) of the total Sum Insured on Buildings, Contents and Specified Items 
or $250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand dollars) whichever is the lesser, in respect of Property Insured at any one 
Premises.

2. Catastrophe escalation cost

If any of Your Buildings is Destroyed or Damaged by any Event insured against by this section and We classify such 
Destruction or Damage as a major loss and the Event giving rise to the Destruction or Damage has resulted in any

[...]

caused by the Loss or Destruction of Your business records, under this additional benefit.

18. Seasonal increase in Stock

If You have insured Stock as a separate item to Your Contents, the Sum Insured on Stock is increased by 50% (fifty 
percent) or $75,000 (seventy five thousand dollars) whichever is the lesser amount, for;

(a) eight (8) weeks prior to and including Christmas Day;

(b) three (3) weeks after and including 26 December;

(c) six (6) weeks prior to and including Easter Tuesday;

(d) one (1) week after but not including Easter Tuesday;

[...]

In the event of a theft which is covered by this Section, cover is extended to include tools of trade and personal property 
of directors, partners, officers and Employees if the person to whom such property belongs is not named as an Insured.

Cover is limited to $2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars) any one item and $10,000 (ten thousand dollars) any one 
loss in all. This additional benefit provides cover to You. It does not provide any insurance cover to any director, partner, 
officer or Employee.

6. Temporary removal
We also cover Your Property Insured while temporarily removed to any other premises within the Commonwealth of

[...]

Premises or Contents therein, pending replacement of the broken Glass;

(v) replacing Damaged window frames and tiled shop fronts, but with due allowance for wear and tear.

Our liability under this additional benefit during any one Period of Insurance is limited to $7,500 (seven 
thousand five hundred dollars).

(b) Stock or contents

We will pay for Destruction of, or Damage to Your Stock or Contents, caused by broken Glass following the 
Breakage of Glass where such Breakage constitutes an admissible claim under this section.

Our liability under this additional benefit during any one Period of Insurance is limited to:

(i) the value at cost, of the Stock or Contents Destroyed or Damaged, less any amount realised from the sale or 
salvage; or

(ii) the sum of $7,500 (seven thousand five hundred dollars), whichever is the lesser.

(c) Signs

Glass or plastic which forms part of an illuminated Sign and which is Damaged during the Period of Insurance. This 
additional benefit is subject to a sub-limit of liability of $7,500 (seven thousand five hundred dollars) or any higher 
sub-limit stated in the current Schedule for ‘Signs’. The admissibility of claims for Damage to Signs shall not be 
contingent upon other Damage to Glass.

(d) Overtime
	 We will pay the reasonable costs for after-hours service by repairers, express delivery and overtime charges to